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Revenue 

Overview 
Appropriations sought for Vote Revenue in 2002/03 total $9,674.581 million. This is 
intended to be spent as follows:  

• $431.431 million (4.46% of the Vote) on purchasing tax and social policy outputs 
from Inland Revenue including: 

− information services for taxpayers 

− assessment and collection of tax 

− enforcement activities. 

• $1,205.800 million (12.46% of the Vote) on social assistance, including the 
administration and payment of Paid Parental Leave, Family Support Tax Credit, 
Family Tax Credit, Child Tax Credit, Child Support Tax Credit and Parental Tax 
Credit. 

• $7,958.570 million (82.26% of the Vote) on tax refunds to taxpayers, non-tax 
payments, and for payment to the Accident Compensation Corporation for premiums 
and levies collected on its behalf. 

• $3.030 million (0.03% of the Vote) on borrowing expenses relating to the Income 
Equalisation scheme and Adverse Event scheme. 

• $75.750 million (0.78% of the Vote) on repayment of loans relating to the Income 
Equalisation scheme and Adverse Event scheme. 

Inland Revenue expects to assess and collect $41,533.797 million of Crown revenue in 
2002/03, $40,235 million of which is gross tax revenue including: 

• source deductions from individual taxpayers $15,298 million 

• goods and services tax $13,294 million 

• company tax $  4,955 million 

• other persons (other income tax from individuals and trusts) $  4,140 million 

• withholding taxes $  1,837 million 

Details of how the appropriations are to be spent appear in Parts B1, C and E.  Details 
of Crown revenue appear in Part F. 
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T e r m s  a n d  D e f i n i t i o n s  U s e d  

ACC Accident Compensation Corporation 
FBT Fringe benefit tax 
PAYE Pay as you earn 
PPL Paid Parental Leave 
RWT Resident withholding tax 

 

F o o t n o t e s  

Note 1 Reconciles to Part F1. 
Note 2 Under section 10 of the Public Finance Act 1989 the Minister of Finance 

approved expenditure up to the level of trading revenue. 
Note 3 Expenses to be incurred pursuant to section 141 of the Child Support Act 1991. 
Note 4 Expenses to be incurred pursuant to section 185 of the Tax Administration Act 

1994. 
Note 5 Expenses to be incurred pursuant to section 50 of the Goods and Services Tax 

Act 1985. 
Note 6 Expenses to be incurred pursuant to the Accident Insurance Act 1998. 
Note 7 Expenses to be incurred pursuant to section 11 of the Unclaimed Money Act 

1971. 
Note 8 Tax forecasts are discussed in detail in the 2002 Budget Economic and Fiscal 

Outlook.   
Note 9 Gross tax revenues.  Refer Part B1 for associated refund expense for goods 

and services tax, other persons and companies 
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Revenue 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Revenue 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT:  Inland Revenue  
The Minister of Revenue is the Responsible Minister for Inland Revenue  

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

Part A1 - Objectives for Vote Revenue 

Linkages to the Government Goals 

Inland Revenue contributes directly to two of the Key Government Goals, these being: 

• grow an inclusive, innovative economy for the benefit of all 

• restore trust in government and provide strong social services. 
 

Grow an inclusive, innovative economy for the good of all 

Inland Revenue has a legislative mandate to collect general taxation revenue for the 
Government.  Inland Revenue collects over 80 percent of the Government�s revenue, 
which enables the Government to fund its social and economic programmes for the 
benefit of the community.   

Contributing to this Government goal, Inland Revenue has two primary outcomes that 
focus on the: 

• design of an effective and efficient tax system, in accordance with the Government�s 
social and economic policies. 

It is important that the tax system operates in an effective and efficient manner and 
does not impose any unnecessary compliance burdens on taxpayers and the 
economy as a whole.  It is therefore necessary to have quality analysis and advice 
on the design of the tax system to ensure that these conditions are achieved.  
Analysis and advice is provided jointly by Inland Revenue and the Treasury. 

• collection over time of the highest net revenue practicable within the law. 

As this is a relatively broad-based outcome, Inland Revenue has developed five 
intermediate level outcomes that outline the overall strategies that contribute to the 
achievement of this outcome. 
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These five intermediate outcomes are: 

− people value the tax system and have confidence in the tax administration 

− compliance with the tax laws is made easy 

− appropriate enforcement action deters non-compliance 

− the integrity of the tax system is protected 

− the tax system and administration is cost effective. 

These intermediate outcomes are linked to three broad strategies that will contribute to 
the collection of a high rate of revenue over time.  These three strategies are: 

• the promotion of compliant behaviour by taxpayers (first three intermediate 
outcomes) 

• the protection of the integrity of the tax system 

• ensuring that the tax system and tax administration are cost effective. 

 

Restore trust in Government and provide strong social service 

Inland Revenue has responsibility for the administration of various Government social 
policy programmes (for example, family assistance and child support).  Inland Revenue 
has identified three outcomes that support the Government�s outcome.  These three 
outcomes, and how Inland Revenue contributes to them, are: 

• eligible families with dependent children receive the financial support they are 
entitled to 

Inland Revenue collects and distributes family assistance payments, which includes 
family support, family tax credit, parental tax credit, child tax credit, and from 1 July 
2002, paid parental leave. 

• children receive financial support from parents who live apart 

Inland Revenue administers the child support scheme which includes the collection 
and redistribution of child support payments. 

• student loans are paid off as soon as practicable. 

Inland Revenue supports this overall outcome through the collection of student loan 
repayments and the management of overdue loan payments. 

As part of this responsibility, we provide information to prospective and current 
borrowers on the benefits of paying back their loans as quickly as practicable.  This 
not only reduces the borrower�s loan balance (and level of indebtedness) but also 
reduces the overall level of student loan debt. 

The following table details the linkages between the Key Government Goals and the 
department�s output classes.  The linkages show the most significant contributors to 
each outcome and does not reflect any of the minor contributors. 
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Outcome Output Class 

Grow an Inclusive, Innovative Economy for the Benefit of All 

Design of an effective and efficient tax system, 
in accordance with the Government�s social and 
economic policies 

D1 - Policy Advice 
Inland Revenue, jointly with the Treasury as part of 
the Generic Tax Policy Process, provides the 
Government with quality analysis and advice on the 
design of the tax system to ensure that it is efficient 
and effective.   

Collect over time the highest net revenue 
practicable within the law 

D1 - Policy Advice 
D2 - Adjudication and Rulings 
D3 - Information Services 
D4 - Revenue Assessment and Collection 
D5 � Management of Debt and Outstanding 
Returns 
D6 - Taxpayer Audit 
D8 - Collection of ACC Premiums 
Inland Revenue has a legislative mandate to collect 
the Government�s general taxation revenue.  The 
strategies that contribute to, and facilitate, the 
revenue collection include: improving taxpayers� 
compliance behaviours; the integrity of the tax 
system and the cost effectiveness of the tax system 
and tax administration.  These output classes 
contribute to these three strategies. 

Restore Trust in Government and Provide Strong Social Services 
Eligible families with dependent children receive 
the financial support they are entitled to 

D1 - Policy Advice 
D3 - Information Services 
D4 - Revenue Assessment and Collection 
D5 � Management of Debt and Outstanding 
Returns 
Inland Revenue collects and redistributes payments 
to eligible families for various Government social 
policy programmes.  These output classes 
contribute to improving the financial wellbeing of 
those eligible families. 

Children receive financial support from parents 
who live apart 

D1 � Policy Advice 
D7 - Assessment and Collection of Child Support 
Inland Revenue collects and redistributes child 
support payments, which directly contributes to the 
provision of financial support to children whose 
parents live apart. 
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Outcome Output Class 
Student loans are paid off as soon as practicable D3 - Information Services 

D4 - Revenue Assessment and Collection 
D5 � Management of Debt and Outstanding 
Returns 
Inland Revenue collects student loan repayments, 
which contributes to New Zealanders having 
greater opportunities to undertake tertiary study. 

 

2002/03 Vote Revenue Output Classes Budgeted Expenditure 

The proportions of 2002/03 budgeted expenditure among output classes are depicted 
in Figure 1. 

 

Figure 1 - Total Departmental Output Classes 2002/03 
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Part A2 - Trends in Vote Revenue 

Departmental Output Trends 1997/98 to 2002/03 

As outlined in the table below, annual departmental output class costs have increased 
by $34.120 million from $397.311 million in 1997/98 to $431.431 million in 2002/03. 
 

Total Output Class 
Costs 

1997/98 
Actual 

$000 
 

1998/99
Actual

$000

1999/2000 
Actual 

$000 
 

2000/01 
Actual 

$000 
 

2001/02
Estimated 

$000  

2002/03 
Vote 
$000 

 

Total Output Class 
Costs 

397,311 439,170 398,529 407,504 414,504 431,431

 

Departmental output costs have increased by $34.120 million (8.59%) from 1997/98 to 
2002/03.  Significant movements over this period are as follows: 

• the increase in 1998/99 reflects the impact of transitional costs associated with the 
Tax Simplification initiative; 

• the increase in 2000/01 reflects additional funding to meet increased litigation costs, 
implementation of new Government policies, an increase in Information Services 
demand, and the restoration of capability in Inland Revenue�s service areas; 

• the increase in 2001/02 relates to increased enforcement activity in line with the 
department�s compliance improvement strategy, increased emphasis on the tax 
policy work programme, and changes to the administration of Child Support. 
Baseline increases were also received for the implementation of Paid Parental 
Leave, and court cost recoveries. These costs are partially offset by Tax 
Simplification savings;  

• the increase in 2002/03 relates to funding to maintain the tax base, implementation 
of the department�s new business plan The Way Forward and the administration 
cost of the new debt and hardship rules.   
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The following table outlines the costs of all output classes from 1997/98 to 2002/03: 
 

Output Class Costs 

1997/98
Actual

$000

 
1998/99 
Actual 

$000 

1999/2000
Actual

$000

2000/2001
 Actual

$000

 
2001/02 

Estimated 
$000 

 
2002/03 

Vote 
$000 

Policy Advice 7,626 9,269 9,409 9,739 9,662 9,641 
Adjudication and 
Rulings 

6,519 6,118 6,737 6,979 7,156 7,555 

Information Services 70,871 88,949 69,044 74,059 80,719 97,252 
Revenue Assessment 
and Collection 

60,188 71,918 70,148 66,591 58,548 66,968 

Management of Debt 
and Outstanding 
Returns 

56,000 61,407 56,035 57,638 51,486 60,160 

Taxpayer Audit 94,391 90,692 84,899 88,503 100,181 108,729 

Assessment and 
Collection of Child 
Support 

48,688 52,161 47,725 50,559 52,875 55,780 

Collection of ACC 
Premiums 

28,821 28,765 32,196 31,396 32,539 25,346 

Administration of 
Income Maintenance 

10,975 15,640 9,725 9,240 9,980 - 

Student Loan Scheme 8,303 10,265 8,498 8,965 9,656 - 

Supply of Information to 
Other Agencies 

1,367 1,644 1,750 1,650 1,702 - 

Child Support 
Administrative Reviews 

2,342 2,342 2,363 2,185 - - 

Commission of Inquiry; 
Winebox Issue 

250 - - - - - 

Tax Education Office 
Services 

970 - - - - - 

Total Output Classes 397,311 439,170 398,529 407,504 414,504 431,431 
 

Comments on major trends: 

• From 2002/03 the Student Loan Scheme and Administration of Income Maintenance 
output classes have been integrated as outputs within the Information Services, 
Revenue Assessment and Collection, and Management of Debt and Outstanding 
Returns output classes. 

• From 2002/03 the Supply of Information to Other Agencies output class has been 
integrated as an output within the Revenue Assessment and Collection output class. 

• The increase in Policy Advice from 2000/01 is due to increased work loads in the tax 
policy work programme including the rewrite of the Income Tax Act.   From 1998/99, 
the Ministerial Servicing output has been included in the Policy Advice output class.  
In previous years it was included in the Adjudication and Rulings output class. 
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• Between 1997/98 and 2002/03 Information Services output costs are expected to 
increase by $26.381 million (37.22%).  In 2002/03 the output class includes costs 
previously included in the Student Loan Scheme and Administration of Income 
Maintenance output classes.  The increase in 1998/99 is due to transitional costs 
associated with the implementation of Call Centres whilst the increases in 2000/01 
and 2001/02 are due to unprecedented demand in telephone services. 

• Between 1997/98 and 2002/03 Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 
output costs are expected to increase by  $4.160 million  (7.43%).  In 2002/03 the 
output class includes costs previously included in the Student Loan Scheme and 
Administration of Income Maintenance output classes.  Other influences are due to 
a more direct attribution of legal and Information Technology costs to this output 
class and a change in accounting policy for court costs awarded to Inland Revenue. 

• Taxpayer Audit output costs increased by $14.338 million (15.19%) between 
1997/98 and 2002/03.  This increase in costs from 2000/01 is due to Inland 
Revenue�s continuing focus on compliance improvement including aggressive tax 
issues and tax evasion.  In 2002/03 the focus will include the cash economy.  

• From 1 January 2000, Inland Revenue implemented a new Information Technology 
cost allocation process.  This has affected all output classes. 

• Assessment and Collection of Child Support output costs (including Administrative 
Reviews) have increased from $51.030 million in 1997/98 to $55.780 million in 
2002/03. This increase is due to growth in demand for Child Support services. From 
2001/02 the Child Support Administrative Reviews output class has been integrated 
as an output within the Assessment and Collection of Child Support output class. 

• Crown funding for the Tax Education Office Services and the Commission of Inquiry 
was discontinued as at 1 July 1998. 

Benefits and Other Unrequited Expenses: Trends 1997/98 to 2002/03 

Benefits and other unrequited expenses represent payments by the Inland Revenue to 
individuals for which no direct exchange of value is expected in return. In the case of 
Child Support, payments made to custodial parents will not be made until payment has 
been received from the liable parent. The major categories of benefits and other 
unrequited payments are listed below and further information is provided in the table in 
part B1 �Details of Appropriations: Benefits and Other Unrequited Expenses. 

• The disbursement of Child Support payments to non-beneficiary custodial persons is 
projected to increase by $40 million from $67 million in 1997/98 to $107 million in 
2002/03. 

• Payment of Family Support Tax Credit and Family Tax Credit is projected to 
decrease by $20 million from $902 million in 1997/98 to $882 million in 2002/03.  
This decrease is due to a reduction in back-end adjustments being offered to family 
support recipients. 

• Child Tax Credit is projected to cost $159 million in 2002/03 compared to $144 
million in 1997/98.  The increased costs are due to increased awareness of the 
Child Tax Credit.   

• Parental Tax Credit provides support for eligible working families with a new child 
born after 30 September 1999, up to $150 per week for eight weeks.  It is projected 
to cost $17 million in 2002/03. 
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• Paid Parental Leave will provide support for new parents who have been in paid 
employment for more than 12 months before the due date of the new born child and 
working for a weekly average of 10 hours.  The maximum payment is $320 gross 
per week.  The scheme begins on 1 July 2002 and is projected to cost $40.800 
million in 2002/03. 

Borrowing Expenses: Trends 1997/98 to 2002/03 

Borrowing expenses represent the interest payable to members of the Adverse Event 
and Income Equalisation schemes.  Interest is affected by fluctuations in the level of 
withdrawals and deposits by taxpayers in the farming, fishing and forestry industries.   

Other Expenses: Trends 1997/98 to 2002/03 

Non-departmental  

Other Expenses - Non-Departmental includes tax refunds to taxpayers and non-tax 
payments for: 

• The payment to the ACC of premiums collected on its behalf.  This has increased by 
$197 million from $396 million in 1997/98 to a projected $593 million in 2002/03. The 
payment of residual claims levies collected on behalf of ACC decreased by $115 
million from $145 million in 2001/02 to a projected $30 million in 2002/03.  This 
decrease reflects the move in collection responsibility from Inland Revenue to ACC 
effective from 1 April 2002. 

• Withdrawals of funds by members of the Adverse Event and Income Equalisation 
schemes.  Fluctuations are largely caused by changes in the economic and income 
conditions in the farming, fishing and forestry industries. 

• The repayment of monies previously deposited with the Crown as unclaimed.  This 
has been consistent year to year. 

Crown Revenue and Receipts: Trends 1997/98 to 2002/2003 

Gross Crown revenue has continued to rise strongly since 1997/98 and is projected at 
$41,533.797 million in 2002/03.  Refer to the table in Part F1 for further information. 

Tax revenue assessed by Inland Revenue includes: 

Direct taxation 

• source deductions from individual taxpayers 

• company tax 

• other persons (other income tax from individuals and trusts) 

• fringe-benefit tax (FBT) 

• withholding taxes 

Indirect taxation 

• gaming, stamp and cheque duties 

• goods and services tax (GST). 



V O T E  R E V E N U E  

12       B.5 Vol.II 

 

Further information regarding revenue assessment is provided in the 2002 Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Outlook.  Other non-tax revenue is 3.13% of the total revenue 
projected in 2002/03.  It includes ACC premiums, Child Support collections and 
Student Loan interest.  

Analysis by Appropriation Type: 2002/03 and 2001/02 Comparison 

Departmental Output Classes 

Annual departmental appropriations for the purchase of outputs have increased by 
$13.927 million between 2001/02 and 2002/03.  This is made up of a number of 
increases and reductions to the baseline. 

Detailed below is a summary of the most significant increases to the baseline: 

• An additional $28.000 million was approved in 2002/03 for: 

− Maintaining the tax base � this includes restoring baseline reductions, the loss of 
ACC business and the updating of remuneration lines. 

− Implementation of initiatives relating to the departments business plan The Way 
Forward � this includes increased compliance activity and tailoring our 
interventions for small businesses including the cash economy. 

− Debt and Hardship � includes funding for the implementation of the already 
announced new debt and hardship rules. 

Detailed below is a summary of the most significant reductions to the baseline: 

• A baseline reduction of $1.680 million in 2002/03 relating to the cessation of one off 
funding for Child Support minimum payment implementation.  

• A baseline reduction of $1.097 million in 2002/03 relating to the cessation of Debt 
and Audit initiative funding. 

• A baseline reduction of $6.000 million relating to the loss of ACC business.  From 
2002/03 some ACC work currently carried out by Inland Revenue will be performed 
by ACC instead.  

• A one off capital to operating transfer of $3.375 million in 2001/02 relating to a 
change in the department�s Information Technology focus. 

Benefits and other unrequited expenses � non departmental 
• Child Support payments are projected to increase by $15.720 million from $91.280 

million in 2001/02 to $107.000 million in 2002/03.  This increase is due to the rise in 
the minimum child support payment from $12 to $15 and an increase in the 
percentage of custodians moving into the workforce. 

• Parental Tax Credit costs are projected to decrease by $2.000 million from $19.000 
million in 2001/02 to $17.000 million in 2002/03. This is due to a lower level of 
assessments expected in 2002/03. 

Other expenses - non-departmental 

This category of appropriation is expected to decrease by $274.000 million from 
$8,232.970 million in 2001/02 to $7,958.570 million in 2002/03.  The movement is 
mainly attributable to decreases in GST refunds, other persons� refunds, company tax 
refunds and payments of ACC levies.  
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Crown revenue and receipts 

Gross Crown Revenue and Receipts are projected at $42,015.947 million in 2002/03, a 
net increase on 2001/02 of $1,340.182 million.  This increase mainly relates to revenue 
from GST ($161 million), Companies ($236 million) Source Deductions ($696 million) 
and Other Persons ($151 million).  These increases are partly offset by an ACC Levies 
reduction of $115 million in 2002/03 which reflects the move in collection responsibility 
from Inland Revenue to ACC effective from 1 July 2002. 

A discussion of the movements in revenue collection is provided in the 2002 Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Update. 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  R e v e n u e  -  S u m m a r y  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  a n d  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  

 
1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 2000/01  2001/02 2002/03 Appropriations to be Used 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06 

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental  
Transactions 

Types of Appropriation 
Actual 
$000 

Actual
$000

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Budget
$000

Estimated
Actual
$000

Annual
$000

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Total
$000

Estimated
$000

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated
$000

Operating Flows                

Classes of Outputs to be 
Supplied  

397,311 439,170 398,529 407,504 417,504 414,504 406,085 25,346 - - 431,431 435,803 437,778 437,778

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses  

1,064,414 1,147,174 1,160,843 1,141,170 1,151,280 1,151,280 N/A N/A - 1,205,800 1,205,800 1,214,958 1,223,954 1,231,003

Borrowing Expenses  1,161 1,147 1,419 1,035 1,530 1,530 N/A N/A - 3,030 3,030 1,030 780 530

Other Expenses  5,488,406 6,419,471 6,949,412 7,850,278 8,232,970 8,232,970 - - - 7,958,570 7,958,570 7,959,370 8,153,470 8,390,370

Capital Flows                

Capital Contributions  - 120 277 - - - - - - - - - - -

Purchase or 
Development of Capital 
Assets  

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - -

Repayment of Debt  29,960 41,553 28,546 18,354 141,000 141,000 N/A N/A - 75,750 75,750 50,500 30,500 30,500

Total Appropriations   6,981,252 8,048,635 8,539,026 9,418,341 9,944,284 9,941,284 406,085 25,346 - 9,243,150 9,674,581 9,661,661 9,846,482 10,090,181

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts  
(see note 1) 

33,341,757 33,684,323 35,358,958 38,592,472 40,675,765 40,675,765 N/A N/A N/A N/A 42,015,947 43,783,009 45,835,311 47,663,684
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2001/02 2002/03   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other
$000

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2002/03 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

     

D1  Policy Advice  9,662 - 9,662 - 9,641 - Purchase of policy advice on laws impacting on the tax system, the design and 
introduction of tax and social policy, forecasting of future tax flows, progressive 
review and rewrite of income tax legislation, and ministerial servicing.  

D2  Adjudication and Rulings  7,156 - 7,156 - 7,555 - Adjudication of disputes between taxpayers and the Commissioner in respect of 
proposed assessments, statements on the interpretation and application of tax 
laws.  This includes binding rulings, statutory determinations and valuations for 
taxpayers.  

D3 Information Services  81,391 - 80,719 - 97,252 - Advising taxpayers on new and existing tax laws, assisting taxpayers with 
inquiries on the tax system, and assisting customers of social policies 
administered by Inland Revenue.  

D4  Revenue Assessment and 
Collection  

59,029 - 58,548 - 66,968 - Issuing of tax assessments and refunds, banking tax payments, processing 
applications and payments under social policies administered by Inland Revenue 
on behalf of the government, the supply of information to other government 
agencies, and accounting and reporting the collection of Crown revenue.  

D5 Management of Debt and 
Outstanding Returns  

51,910 - 51,486 - 60,160 - Follow-up action against non-compliers who fail to file a return and those who do 
not pay on time.  

D6  Taxpayer Audit  101,008 - 100,181 - 108,729 - Auditing of all taxpayer classes with emphasis on high risk non-compliers, and 
the management of tax litigation.  
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Part B1 - Details of Appropriations (continued) 
 

 2001/02 2002/03   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other
$000

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2002/03 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  - cont�d  

     

D7  Assessment and Collection of 
Child Support  

53,307 - 52,875 - 55,780 - Informing people of their rights and obligations under the Child Support law, 
assessing child support liabilities (providing an administrative process for 
reviewing child support assessments), banking payments of child support, 
disbursement of child support payments to custodians and taking action against 
those who do not comply with the Child Support law.  

D8  Administration of Income 
Maintenance  

10,065 - 9,980 - - - Administration of the Family Support Tax Credit, Family Tax Credit, Child Tax 
Credit, Parental Tax Credit and Paid Parental Leave schemes. This involves 
informing people of their rights and obligations, and the establishment of correct 
entitlements and their payment to non-beneficiaries. From 2002/03 this output 
class has been amalgamated into the Information Services, Revenue 
Assessment and Collection, and Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 
output classes.  

D9  Student Loan Scheme  9,735 - 9,656 - - - Assistance and advice to Student Loan customers, assessment of loan liabilities 
and collection of repayments, and follow-up action against non-compliers. From 
2002/03 this output class has been amalgamated into the Information Services, 
Revenue Assessment and Collection, and Management of Debt and 
Outstanding Returns output classes.  

D10  Supply of Information to Other 
Agencies  

1,702 - 1,702 - - - Limited supply of information held by Inland Revenue to the Department of Work 
and Income, Department of Labour and ACC to establish customers� eligibility to 
certain government payments, and the provision of information to the Office of 
the Privacy Commissioner. From 2002/03 this output class has been 
amalgamated into the Revenue Assessment and Collection output class.  
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Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Gross)  

384,965 - 381,965 - 406,085 - 

Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Net) (see note 2) 

     

D8 Collection of ACC Premiums  - 32,539 - 32,539 - 25,346 Collection by Inland Revenue as agent for ACC of employees� ACC earner levy 
as a component of PAYE deductions, supply of core tax information to ACC for 
the purposes of ACC invoicing employers and earners for accident cover and 
residual claims levies, and residual work by Inland Revenue for ACC premiums 
and levies for the years up to and including the income year ended 31 March 
2001.  

  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Classes 
(Mode B Net)  

- 32,539 - 32,539 - 25,346 

Benefits and Other Unrequited 
Expenses  

     

Paid Parental Leave Payments  - - - - - 40,800 Paid Parental Leave Payments made to parents eligible under the Parental 
Leave and Employment Protection Act 1987.  

Child Support Payments (see note 3) - 91,280 - 91,280 - 107,000 Child support payments to custodial persons who are not dependent on the state 
for financial support.  

Family Support Tax Credit (see note 
4) 

- 870,000 - 870,000 - 870,000 Family Support payments made to beneficiaries and non-beneficiaries during the 
year.  

Family Tax Credit (see note 4) - 12,000 - 12,000 - 12,000 Extra payment made to families whose gross income is less than $18,368 per 
annum and where at least one parent is working for salary or wages.  

Child Tax Credit (see note 4) - 159,000 - 159,000 - 159,000 Extra assistance for low to middle income families who are not dependent on the 
state for financial support.  

Parental Tax Credit (see note 4) - 19,000 - 19,000 - 17,000 Additional financial support to working families for the eight week period 
following the birth of a child.  
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Part B1 - Details of Appropriations (continued) 
 

 2001/02 2002/03   

 Vote  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other
$000

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Description of 2002/03 Appropriations 

Total Appropriations for Benefits 
and Other Unrequited Expenses  

- 1,151,280 - 1,151,280 - 1,205,800 

Borrowing Expenses       

Adverse Event Interest (see note 4) - 30 - 30 - 30 Interest on Adverse Event deposits relating to withdrawals and deposits made by 
taxpayers in the farming industry.  

Income Equalisation Interest (see 
note 4) 

- 1,500 - 1,500 - 3,000 Interest on Income Equalisation deposits relating to withdrawals and deposits by 
taxpayers in the farming, fishing or forestry industries.  

Total Appropriations for Borrowing 
Expenses  

- 1,530 - 1,530 - 3,030 

Other Expenses to be Incurred by 
the Crown  

     

ACC Levies  - 145,000 - 145,000 - 30,000 Residual claims levy collected on behalf of and paid to ACC.  

Companies' Refunds (see note 4) - 195,000 - 195,000 - 122,000 Refunds of income tax to companies, unit trusts, societies and superannuation 
funds.  

GST IRD Refunds (see note 5) - 6,545,000 - 6,545,000 - 6,442,000 Refunds of tax paid on the consumption of goods and services.  

Other Persons' Refunds (see note 4) - 814,000 - 814,000 - 771,000 Refunds of income tax to individuals and trusts.  

Payment of Premiums to ACC (see 
note 6) 

- 533,400 - 533,400 - 593,000 Payment to ACC of premiums collected on its behalf.  Premiums are primarily 
employee earner premiums plus a small component of other ACC premiums 
which are not directly banked to ACC (such as transfers from other tax types, or 
self-employed and employer premiums paid to Inland Revenue by direct credit). 

Unclaimed Monies (see note 7) - 570 - 570 - 570 Repayment of monies deposited with the Crown as unclaimed.  
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Total Appropriations for Other 
Expenses to be Incurred by the 
Crown  

- 8,232,970 - 8,232,970 - 7,958,570 

Repayment of Debt       

Income Equalisation Reserve 
Account (see note 4) 

- 140,000 - 140,000 - 75,000 Withdrawals made by farmers in respect of deposits made up to 12 months 
previously.    

Adverse Income Equalisation 
Account (see note 4) 

- 1,000 - 1,000 - 750 Withdrawals by taxpayers in the farming, fishing or forestry industries in respect 
of deposits made up to five years previously.   

Total Appropriations for 
Repayment of Debt  

- 141,000 - 141,000 - 75,750 

Total Appropriations   384,965 9,559,319 381,965 9,559,319 406,085 9,268,496 
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P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
C l a s s e s  

Output Class D1 - Policy Advice 

This output class involves: 

• providing advice on laws impacting on the tax system 

• providing assistance with the design and introduction of legislation that changes tax 
and social policy 

• forecasting of future tax flows 

• the progressive review and rewrite of income tax legislation 

• ministerial servicing. 

Output Class D2 - Adjudication and Rulings 

This output class involves: 

• adjudicating on behalf of the Commissioner on disputes between taxpayers and 
Inland Revenue�s operational groups in respect of proposed assessments to provide 
assurance of consistency and impartiality in the application of the tax law 

• providing binding rulings and other guidance on the interpretation and application of 
the law administered by Inland Revenue to facilitate business confidence by 
providing certainty and to encourage voluntary compliance. 

Output Class D3 - Information Services 

This output class involves advising taxpayers on new and existing tax laws, assisting 
taxpayers with inquiries on the tax system, and assisting customers of social policies 
administered by Inland Revenue. 

Output Class D4 - Revenue Assessment and Collection 

This output class involves 

• issuing tax assessments and refunds  

• banking tax payments  

• processing applications and payments under social policies administered by Inland 
Revenue on behalf of the government 

• the supply of information to other government agencies, and  

• accounting and reporting the collection of Crown revenue. 
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Output Class D5 - Management of Debt and Outstanding Returns 

This output class involves taking follow-up action against non-compliers who fail to file 
a return, and those who do not pay on time. 

Output Class D6 - Taxpayer Audit 

This output class involves auditing all classes of taxpayers with emphasis on high-risk 
non-compliers and the management of tax litigation. 

Output Class D7 - Assessment and Collection of Child Support 

This output class involves: 

• informing people of their rights and obligations under the Child Support law 

• assessing child support liabilities 

• banking payments of child support 

• disbursement of child support payments to custodians 

• taking action against those who do not comply with the Child Support law 

• providing an administrative process for reviewing child support assessments that is 
inexpensive and readily accessible to child support custodians and paying parents. 

Output Class D8 - Collection of ACC premiums 

This output class involves the following: 

• Collection by Inland Revenue as agent for ACC of employees� ACC earner levy as a 
component of PAYE deductions (for collection purposes earner levy includes both 
an earner levy and an earners' account residual claims levy component)  

• Supply of core tax information to ACC in terms of section 246 of the Injury 
Prevention, Rehabilitation, and Compensation Act 2001 for the purposes of ACC 
invoicing employers and earners for accident cover and residual claims levies 

• Residual work by Inland Revenue for ACC premiums and levies for the years up to 
and including the income year ended 31 March 2001, including policing of 
delinquent filers and payers, audits and investigations and other associated actions.  
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P a r t  E  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  C a p i t a l  
F l o w s  

Net Worth of Entities Owned 

Statement of Estimated and Forecast Net Worth 
 

 
Balance

Date

Estimated Net
Worth 2002

$000

Forecast Net 
Worth 2003 

$000 
Inland Revenue  30 June 90,008 90,008 
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P a r t  F  -  C r o w n  R e v e n u e  a n d  R e c e i p t s  

Part F1 - Current and Capital Revenue and Receipts 
 

 2001/02  2002/03  

 
Budgeted 

$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000  Description of 2002/03 Crown Revenue  

Current Revenue (see note 8)     

Tax Revenue      

Fringe Benefit Tax  356,000 356,000 381,000 Tax on employer-provided fringe benefits. 

Gaming Duties  242,000 242,000 266,000 Gaming duties include totalisator and lottery duties. 

Goods and Services Tax (IRD)  (see 
note 9) 

13,133,000 13,133,000 13,294,000 A tax on the consumption of goods and services (see also Vote Customs). 

Companies  (see note 9) 4,719,000 4,719,000 4,955,000 Provisional and terminal tax payments by companies and superannuation funds. 

Other Persons  (see note 9) 3,989,000 3,989,000 4,140,000 Provisional and terminal tax payments by individuals and trusts. 

Other Direct Taxes  2,000 2,000 2,000 Miscellaneous direct taxes including estate and gift duties. 

Source Deductions  14,602,000 14,602,000 15,298,000 PAYE deductions and withholding payments on employers' superannuation contributions. 

Stamp and Cheque Duties  61,000 61,000 62,000 Stamp and cheque duties including the approved issuer levy. 

Withholding Taxes  1,819,000 1,819,000 1,837,000 Withholding taxes, mainly taxes on investment income, eg, interest and dividends, deducted at source. 

Total Tax Revenue  38,923,000 38,923,000 40,235,000  

Non-Tax Revenue      

ACC Levies  145,000 145,000 30,000 Residual claims levy collected on behalf of ACC. 

ACC Premiums  533,400 533,400 593,000 The collection of ACC premiums on behalf of ACC.  Premiums are primarily employee earner premiums.  Also included 
is a small component of miscellaneous transfers from ACC to Inland Revenue, relating to refunds of premiums or 
dishonours. 
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Part F1 - Current and Capital Revenue and Receipts (continued) 
 

 2001/02  2002/03  

 
Budgeted 

$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000  Description of 2002/03 Crown Revenue  

Non-Tax Revenue � cont�d      

Child Support Collections  294,410 294,410 330,000 Child Support payments received from non-custodial parents. 

Student Loans - Accrued Interest  289,890 289,890 343,697 Interest income relating to the student loan debt. 

Unclaimed Monies  2,100 2,100 2,100 Monies deposited with the Crown as unclaimed. 

Total Non-Tax Revenue  1,264,800 1,264,800 1,298,797  

Total Current Revenue  40,187,800 40,187,800 41,533,797  

Capital Receipts      

Adverse Income Equalisation 
Account  

1,000 1,000 750 Deposits made by farmers of proceeds from forced sales of livestock after an adverse event. 

Income Equalisation Reserve 
Account  

140,000 140,000 75,000 Deposits made by taxpayers in the farming, fishing and forestry industries owing to fluctuations in income and economic 
conditions. 

Student Loans - Receipts  346,965 346,965 406,400 Repayments against the principal portion of the debt received from employers who have employees with a student loan 
earning over the repayment threshold, currently $283 per week.  Also repayments received from borrowers making a 
voluntary, end-of-year, interim or non-resident repayment against the principal portion of debt. 

Total Capital Receipts  487,965 487,965 482,150  

Total Crown Revenue and Receipts 40,675,765 40,675,765 42,015,947  
 

 



 

 

 


